\
·--..__/
\
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
Case Notes
Representatives of public defender had actual authority to promise
promotion to assistant deputy public defender, who accepted lower
position than position for which he was eligible based on expectation
that he would be promoted after one year. Walsh v. State, 290
N.J.Super. 1, 674 A.2d 988 (A.D.l996).
4A:4-l.ll (Reserved)
New Rule, R.1990 d.48, effective January 16, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3337(a), 22 N.J.R. 166(b).
Repealed by R.1996 d.97, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4048(a), 28 N.J.R. 1201(a).
Section was "Vacancy Review Board: State service".
SUBCHAPTER 2. COMPETITIVE
EXAMINATIONS

ment. When mailed, the postmark date will be considered
the date on which the application is filed.
(f) Prior to the filing date, an applicant may amend a
previously submitted application.
(g) The Department of Personnel may request clarifying
information from an applicant. ·
(h) All examination applications shall remain confiden
tial, except as the Commissioner may determine to be in the
public interest.
(i) See N.J.A.C. 4A:4-2.17 for application processing fee
procedures.
Petition for Rulemaking:
Promotional examination process regarding announcement proce
dures.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1581(b), 21 N.J.R. 2675(a).
Amended by R.1989 d.570, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2429(a), 21 N.J.R. 3451(a) .
. Added new (d) and recodified old (d)-(g) as (e)-(h) with no change
m text.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Added new (i).
Case Notes
Aonouncement of competitive examination was required to contain

5. Evaluation of education, training or experience;
6. Assessment exercises; and
7. Other appropriate measures of knowledge, skills
and abilities.
(b) The Department of Personnel may select special ex
aminers to act as subject matter specialists or to provide
other assistance. Employees of the State or local jurisdic
tions may be so engaged as part of their official duties
during normal working hours with the approval of their
appointing authority. Extra compensation may be provided
by the Department of Personnel for such service outside
normal working hours.
(c) See N.J.A.C. 4A:4-2.14 for rules regarding the accom
modation and waiver of examinations for persons with
disabilities.
Amended by R.1994 d.72, effective February 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4821(b), 26 N.J.R. 794(b).
Case Notes
Authority of Commission to design and administer exams versus
"real authority" of municipalities regarding hiring practices. United

Civil Service-Administrative Procedure-Counties-Municipalities.
Judith Nallin, 134 N.J.LJ., No. 17,50 (1993). ·
Case Notes
Merit Systems Board's approval of open competitive examination was
violation of .civil Service Act, the Board's own regulations, and the
rule-making provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act. Matter of
Police Chief (M2010P) South Orange Village, 266 N.J.Super. 101, 628
A.2d 809 (A.D.l993).
- "-.
\.-..____/
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
(e) An applicant seeking to appeal a residency determi
nation shall utilize the procedures contained in N.J.A.C.
4A:4-6.6. The applicant shall have the burden of proving
his or her residence.
Amended by R.1991 d.498, effective October 7, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1984(a), 23 N.J.R. 2999(a).
4A:4-2.11
Authorized DOP to enforce residency requirements from examina
tion closing date to the date of appointment.

and Angela will be placed at the head of special reemploy
ment lists for Senior Maintenance Repairer and Mainte
nance Repairer. On both of these lists, Robert's name will
appear first and Angela's second, since Robert was dis-
. placed from a higher class level title.
(d) Eligibles on regular or police and fire reemployment
lists shall be ranked in the order of seniority in the perma
. nent title from which they resigned, retired or were volun
tarily demoted, with the name of the person with the
greatest seniority appearing first on the list.
(e) It shall be the responsibility of an eligible to keep a
current address on file with the Department of Personnel.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.l_R. 2509(a).
Revised (a).
Amended by R.1997 d.71, effective February 18, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4979(a), 29 N.J.R. 549(b).
Substantially amended (c).
Case Notes
Credit towards service in other governmental entity. Kloss v. Parsip